## CHAPTER 374—H. F. No. 1161.

## DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL.

An Act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state government, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1916, and July 31st, 1917.

|    | Sec. 2. Executive department:                     |                     |
|----|---|---------------------|
| 1. | For maintenance                                   | \$18,100.00         |
| 2. | For contingent fund                               | 5,000.00            |
| 3. | For board of pardons                              | 300.00              |
| 4. | For requisitions and rewards                      | 2,000.00            |
|    | To be expended at the discretion of the governor. | ,                   |
|    | Sec. 3. Judicial department:                      |                     |
| 1. | For maintenance of supreme court                  | \$70,690.00         |
| 2. | For maintenance of supreme court, available       | -                   |
|    | for the year ending July 31, 1915                 | 408.38              |
| 3. | For contingent fund for supreme court             | 1,000.00            |
| 4. | For contingent fund reporter, supreme court       | 100.00              |
| 5. | Salaries of district court judges, active         | 180,600.00          |
| 6. | Salaries of district court judges, retired        | 8,400.00            |
| 7. | District court referees                           | 600.00              |
| 8. | For traveling expenses of district court judges,  |                     |
|    | available for the year ending July 31, 1915       | 10,000.00           |
| 9. | For traveling expenses of district court judges   | 5,000.00            |
|    | Sec. 4. Attorney general's office.                |                     |
| 1. | For maintenance                                   | <b>\$</b> 31,800.00 |
| 2. | For contingent fund                               | 4,000.00            |
| 3. | For special contingent fund in connection with    |                     |
|    | enforcement of corrupt practices act              | 2,000.00            |
| 4. | For special contingent fund in connection with    |                     |
|    | collection of inheritance taxes                   | 8,000.00            |
| 5. | For special contingent fund in connection with    |                     |
|    | railroad rate cases, available for year ending    |                     |
|    | July 31, 1916                                     | 15,000.00           |
| 6. | For special contingent fund in connection with    |                     |
|    | railroad rate cases, available for year ending    |                     |
|    | July 31st, 1917                                   | 5,000.00            |
|    | Sec. 5. State auditor's office.                   |                     |
| 1. |   | <b>\$</b> 32,630.00 |

| 2.<br>3. | For contingent fund and voucher checking For examining, appraising and selling state land, estimating and selling pine timber and | 3,000.00            |
|----------|---|---------------------|
| 4.       | detecting trespass upon and caring for state lands  For expense of caring for, selecting and exam-                                | 28,000.00           |
|          | ining swamp lands, defending swamp land contentions and examining vacant government land for indemnity school land selections     | 6,000.00            |
| 5.<br>c  | For expense examining and inspecting state mineral lands and examining operations thereon.  | 32,000.00           |
| 6.       | For expenses of the state auditor and the state board of timber commissioners under Chap. 204, G. L. 1905                         | 4,000.00            |
|          | Sec. 6. State treasurer's office.   |                     |
| 1.       | For maintenance   | <b>\$18,100.00</b>  |
| 2.       |   | - 2,000.00          |
| 3.       | For surety bond premium   | 1,200.00            |
| 4.       | For express and exchange  | . 1,600.00          |
| 5.       | For commercial agency reports   | 200.00              |
| 1.       | For maintenance   | \$15,700.00         |
| 2.       | For contingent fund   | 2,000.00            |
| 3.       | For exchange of public documents  | 500.00              |
| 4.       | For carrying out automobile law, available for  |                     |
| r        | year ending July 31, 1915   | 40,000.00           |
| 5.       | For carrying out automobile law   | 20,000.00           |
|          | 5, \$1,500 is for annual salary for automobile  |                     |
|          | clerk, \$1,200 for annual salary of index clerk   |                     |
|          | and stenographer; and not more than \$1,200   |                     |
|          | for extra clerk hire annually.  |                     |
|          | Sec. 8. State tax commission.   |                     |
| 1.       | For maintenance   | <b>\$</b> 33,300.00 |
| 2.       | For expense of re-assessments ordered by said   |                     |
|          | commission as provided by law   | 10,000.00           |
|          | Sec. 9. Insurance commissioner.   | <b>500</b> ×00 00   |
| 1.       | For maintenance   | \$33,500.00         |
| 2.       | For contingent fund   | 5,500.00            |
| 3.       | For office furniture, available for year ending   |                     |
|          | July 31, 1915   | 1,400.00            |
| 4.       |   | 1 000 00            |
|          | at once   | 1,000.00            |
| _        | Sec. 10. Railroad & Warehouse Commission.   | ABO 000 00          |
| 1.       | For maintenance   | \$70,000.00         |
| 2.       | For additional maintenance, including the regu-   | <b>F</b> 000        |
|          | lation of telephones  | 5,000.00            |

|                  |  | •           |
|------------------|--|-------------|
|                  | Sec. 11. Dairy and food department.  | •           |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$45,500.00 |
| 2.               | For contingent for year ending July 31, 1917                                 | 15,800.00   |
| 3.               | For maintenance and necessary equipment of ex-                               | 10,000.00   |
| υ.               | perimental creamery at Albert Lea  | 5,000.00    |
|                  |  | 3,000.00    |
| 1.               | Sec. 12. Bureau of labor.  | ±49.000.00  |
|                  | For maintenance  | \$43,680.00 |
| 2.               | For contingent fund  | 20,000.00   |
| 3.               | For maintenance division of deaf   | 1,000.00    |
|                  | Sec. 13. State board of control.   |             |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$45,000.00 |
|                  | Sec. 14. Department of education.  |             |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$25,500.00 |
| 2.               | For contingent fund, of which \$500.00 shall be                              | • ,         |
|                  | immediately available  | 5,000.00    |
|                  | Sec. 15. State library.  | ,           |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$6,900.00  |
| 2.               | For contingent fund  | 750.00      |
| 3.               | For books and binding  | 6,500.00    |
| υ.               | <del>-</del>   | 0,000.00    |
| 1.               | Sec. 16. Library commission.  For maintenance, to be expended as provided by |             |
| т.               | law  | \$13,500.00 |
|                  |  | ф10,000.00  |
|                  | Sec. 17. State banking department.   | ±40 ±00 00  |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$43,100.00 |
| 2.               | For contingent fund  | 18,900.00   |
|                  | Sec. 18. Public examiner.  |             |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$33,400.00 |
| 2.               | For contingent fund, available for year ending                               |             |
|                  | July 31, 1916  | 13,000.00   |
|                  | Sec. 19. State board of health.  |             |
| 1.               | For maintenance  | \$14,500.00 |
| $\overline{2}$ . | For maintenance available for year ending July                               | /           |
|                  | 31, 1915   | 8,000.00    |
| 3.               | For recording vital statistics   | 5,000.00    |
| 4.               | For dealing with preventable diseases  | 15,000.00   |
| 5.               | For expense of maintaining laboratories, \$3,000                             | ,           |
|                  | of which amount shall be applied to the main-                                |             |
|                  | tenance of the public laboratory at Duluth,                                  |             |
|                  | \$2,500 to the maintenance of the public labora-                             |             |
|                  | tory at Mankato, \$14,500 to the maintenance of                              |             |
|                  | the public laboratory of the board of health at                              |             |
|                  | the state university at Minneapolis  | 20,000.00   |
| 6.               | For providing free anti-toxin  | 5,000.00    |
| 7.               | For conducting Pasteur institute   | 7,000.00    |
| 8.               | For sanitary engineering work  | 7,000.00    |
| ٠.               |  | .,          |

| 9.              | For dealing with and caring for indigent non-   | •            |
|-----------------|---|--------------|
|                 | residents who are carriers of typhoid fever or<br>other infectious diseases, available for the  |              |
|                 | year ending July 31, 1915   | 500.00       |
| 10.             | For dealing with and caring for indigent non-<br>residents who are carriers of typhoid fever or |              |
|                 | other infectious diseases   | 500.00       |
|                 | Sec. 20. Advisory commission of the Minnesota   | (state) san- |
|                 | ium for consumptives.   | 415 000 00   |
| $\frac{1}{2}$ . | For maintenance   | \$15,000.00  |
| 2.              | the planning, construction and equipment of   |              |
|                 | county and district tuberculosis hospitals and  |              |
|                 | sanatoria, and for the care of inmates therein,   |              |
|                 | as provided by law  | \$100,000.00 |
| 1               | Sec. 21. <b>Printing commission.</b> .Printing, advertising and binding as may be re-           |              |
|                 | quired by the several state departments as pro-   |              |
|                 | vided by law, available for the year ending   |              |
| _               | July 31, 1916   | \$50,000.00  |
| 2.              | Printing, advertising and binding as may be re-   |              |
| •               | quired by the several state departments as provided by law, available for the year end-         |              |
|                 | ing July 31, 1917   | 70,000.00    |
| 3.              | For cost of blue book for the year ending July  | .0,000.00    |
|                 | 31, 1915  | 20,000.00    |
| 4.              | For salary of state printer   | 2,400.00     |
| 4               | Sec. 22. Department of oil inspection.  | \$55,000.00  |
| 1.<br>2.        | For maintenance   | 10,000.00    |
|                 | Sec. 23. Bureau of immigration.   | 10,000.00    |
| 1.              | For maintenance   | \$25,000.00  |
|                 | Sec. 24. State forestry board.  | . ,          |
| 1.              | For maintenance and fire protection   | \$40,000.00  |
| ,               | Sec. 25. Game and fish commission.  | •            |
| 1.              | For maintenance   | \$13,180.00  |
| 2.              | For contingent fund, for warden service and   |              |
| 3.              | miscellaneous expenses  |              |
| υ,              | trout, bass and crappie fry   | 8,000.00     |
| 4.              | St. Paul Hatchery:  |              |
|                 | <ol> <li>For maintenance</li> <li>For repairs to building for year ending</li> </ol>            | 8,000.00     |
|                 | 2. For repairs to building for year ending  | 1 000 00     |
|                 | July 31, 1916   | 1,000.00     |
|                 | 1916  | 1,000.00     |
|                 | 17  | <b>,</b> -   |

| 514 | SESSION LAWS  | [Chap.      |
|-----|---|-------------|
| 5.  | Glenwood hatchery: 1. For maintenance   | \$ 7,000.00 |
|     | ending July 31, 1916  | 6,000.00    |
| _   | available for the year ending July 31, 1915   | 500.00      |
| 6.  | Detroit hatchery:  1. For maintenance   | 4,000,00    |
|     | 2. For additional lands for bass ponds, avail-  | +,000,00    |
|     | able for the year ending July 31, 1915.  3. For bass ponds, available for the year end-     | 2,500.00    |
| -   | ing July 31, 1915   | 5,000.00    |
|     | ing July 31, 1916   | 5,000.00    |
| 7.  | Granite Falls hatchery:   | 1 000 00    |
|     | <ol> <li>For maintenance</li> <li>For fence, available for the year ending</li> </ol>       | 1,000.00    |
|     | July 31, 1916   | 100.00      |
|     | 3. For retaining wall, available for the year ending July 31, 1916                          | 500.00      |
|     | 4. For clearing and grading, available for the year ending July 31, 1916                    | 400.00      |
| 8.  |   |             |
|     | ery in the county of St. Louis at or near the   |             |
|     | power plant of the city of Tower, and below<br>the dam of Pike River on the southwest quar- |             |
|     | ter of the northwest quarter or the south-  |             |
|     | west quarter of section three, township sixty-  | ř           |
|     | one north, of range sixteen west of the fourth  |             |
|     | principal meridian, available during the year   | 9 500 00    |
|     | ending July 31, 1915  | 2,500.00    |
| -   | Sec. 26. Live stock sanitary board.  For maintenance and for animals killed by order        |             |
| 1.  | of the board, to be expended under authority  |             |
|     | of and pursuant to the provisions of law  | \$52,000.00 |
| 2.  | For payment for animals affected with the foot  |             |
|     | and mouth disease, killed by order of the live  |             |
|     | stock sanitary board, pursuant to the provi-  |             |
|     | sions of law, available for the year ending July  | 50,000,00   |

31, 1916 .....

Sec. 27. Drainage commission.

50,000.00

\$ 3,500.00 6,750.00

\$12,070.00

| 2.       | For contingent fund  | 500.00                  |
|----------|--|-------------------------|
| 3.       | For maintenance of National Guard, as provided   |                         |
|          | by law; to assist cities and villages in provid-   |                         |
|          | ing, equipping and maintaining armories for  |                         |
|          | the National Guard, providing an equal amount shall be appropriated for the same               |                         |
|          | purpose by such city or village, not to exceed   |                         |
|          | \$250.00 for each battery or company per year,   |                         |
|          | the same to be paid to the commanding officer  |                         |
|          | or armory board in charge of such armory,  |                         |
|          | available for the year beginning June 1, 1915.   | \$89,890.00             |
| 4.       | For maintenance of National Guard, as provided   |                         |
|          | by law; to assist cities and villages in provid-   | •                       |
|          | ing, equipping and maintaining armories for<br>the National Guard, providing an equal          |                         |
|          | amount shall be appropriated for the same  |                         |
|          | purpose by such city or village, not to exceed   |                         |
|          | \$250.00 for each battery or company per year,   |                         |
|          | the same to be paid to the commanding officer  |                         |
|          | or armory board in charge of such armory,  | 00 000 00               |
| _        | available for the year beginning June 1, 1916.   | 89,890.00               |
| 5.       | For maintenance and support of the Naval Militia; and to assist cities and villages in provid- |                         |
|          | ing, equipping and maintaining armories for  |                         |
|          | the Naval Militia, providing an equal amount   | •                       |
|          | shall be appropriated for the same purpose by  |                         |
|          | such city or village, not to exceed \$250.00 for   |                         |
|          | each division or company per year, the same  |                         |
|          | to be paid to the commanding officer or armory board in charge of such armory                  | 13,500.00               |
| 6.       | For construction of fireproof store house for Na-  | 10,000.00               |
| 0.       | tional Guard at Camp Lakeview, available   |                         |
|          | for year ending July 31, 1916  | 8,000.00                |
| 7,       | For payment of pensions to Indian War Vet-   |                         |
|          | erans as provided by law   | 40,000.00               |
| -        | Sec. 29. Soldiers' home.   | #00 000 00              |
| 1.<br>2. | For maintenance  | \$80,000.00<br>5,000.00 |
| 3,       | For improving main power plant, available for  | 5,000.00                |
| ٠,       | the year ending July 31, 1916  | 5,000.00                |
|          | Sec. 30. State highway commission.   | •                       |
| 1,       | For maintenance  | \$100,000.00            |
| _        | Sec. 31. Hotel inspection department.  |                         |
| 1.       | For maintenance  | \$ 6,000.00             |
| 1        | Sec. 32. Inspector of apiaries.  | # B 000 00              |
| 1,       | For maintenance  | \$ 2,000.00             |

|    | Sec. 33. State entomologist.                     |             |
|----|--|-------------|
| 1. | For maintenance                                  | \$ 6,300.00 |
| 2. | For nursery inspection according to the provi-   | • •         |
|    | sions of Chapter 206, G. L. 1913, and acts       |             |
|    | amendatory thereof                               | \$ 3,000.00 |
|    | Sec. 34. State fire marshal.                     | Ψ 0,000.00  |
| 1. | For maintenance                                  | •           |
| 1. |  |             |
| -  | Sec. 35. Miscellaneous boards and commissions.   |             |
| 1. | Board of law examiners, for disbarment pro-      | A 1 000 00  |
| _  | ceedings under Section 4961, G. S. 1913          | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 2. | Minimum wage commission, maintenance             | \$ 5,000.00 |
| 3. | State board of arbitration, maintenance          | 1,000.00    |
| 4. | State board of visitors, maintenance             | 5,000.00    |
|    | Sec. 36. New capitol.                            |             |
| 1. | For maintenance                                  | \$75,000.00 |
| 2. | For new furniture, carpets, etc.                 | 5,000.00    |
| 3. | For stoker and repairs in engine room, available | -,          |
| •  | for the year ending July 31, 1916                | 00.000,8    |
|    |  | 0,000.00    |
| 7  | Sec. 37. Old capitol.                            | \$11,500.00 |
| 1. | For maintenance                                  | ф11,000.00  |
| 2. | For repairs, available for the year ending July  | 9 500 00    |
|    | 31, 1916   | 2,500.00    |
| 3. | For special repairs, available for the year end- | 0.500.00    |
|    | ing July 31, 1916'                               | 9,500.00    |
|    | Sec. 38. State parks.                            |             |
| 1. | Itasca State Park:                               |             |
|    | 1. For care and improvement and for roads,       |             |
|    | fire lines and trails                            | \$12,500.00 |
| 2. | Burntside State Park:                            |             |
|    | 1. For care and improvement and for roads,       |             |
|    | fire lines and trails                            | 2,500.00    |
| 3. | Interstate Park-Dalles of the St. Croix:         | •           |
|    | 1. For maintenance, purchase of lands and        |             |
|    | improvement                                      | 2,500.00    |
|    | 2. For salary of Geo. H. Hazzard as Supt         | 1,200.00    |
| 4. | Minneopa State Park:                             | _ <b>,</b>  |
| 4. | 1. For maintenance, available for the year       |             |
|    |  | 400.00      |
|    | ending July 31, 1915                             | 600.00      |
|    | 2. For maintenance                               |             |
|    | 3. For purchase of additional land               | 1,000.00    |
| 5. | Traverse des Sioux Treaty Site Park:             | 050.00      |
| _  | 1. For maintenance                               | 250.00      |
| 6. | Alexander Ramsey State Park:                     | 4 500 00    |
|    | 1. For maintenance                               | 1,500.00    |
| 7. | Fort Ridgely State Park:                         |             |
|    | 1. For maintenance                               | 500.00      |
|    |  |             |

|     | 2. For improvements, available for the year ending July 31, 1915                                | 1,000.00  |
|-----|---|-----------|
| 8.  | Camp Release State Park:  |           |
| _   | 1. For maintenance  | 100.00    |
| 9.  | Horace Austin State Park:   |           |
|     | 1. For maintenance, available for the year ending July 31, 1916                                 | 5,000.00  |
|     | Provided, that this amount shall not be   | 3,000.00  |
|     | deemed available unless nor until citi-   |           |
|     | zens of Austin or Mower county shall  |           |
|     | have first raised and placed as available   |           |
|     | for the same purpose an amount equal  |           |
|     | to the amount now and hereby appro-   |           |
| 10  | priated.  |           |
| 10. | For the establishment of a public park in township 48 N. Ranges 15 and 16 W. and township       |           |
|     | 49 N. Range 16 W., in Carlton county, Minne-  |           |
|     | sota, to be known as the "Jay Cooke state   |           |
|     | Park," and for the necessary cost and expense   | _         |
|     | of acquiring and caring for the same  | 15,000.00 |
|     | Provided, that the foregoing appropriation shall  |           |
|     | not be available until nor unless the St. Louis   |           |
|     | River Water Power Company, a corporation,   |           |
|     | shall cause to be duly conveyed to the state of<br>Minnesota without cost to it, but subject to |           |
|     | such reservations as may be approved by the   | •         |
|     | Governor, and within six months from the tak-   |           |
|     | ing effect of this act, about 2,000 to 2,500 acres  |           |
|     | of land owned by said company lying along   |           |
|     | and on both sides of the St. Louis River in said  |           |
|     | townships 48 N. Ranges 15 and 16 W., which  |           |
|     | lands shall be incorporated in said park; that the Governor of this state may appoint one       | •         |
|     | or more commissioners who shall act with the  |           |
|     | attorney general of this state, without pay, in   |           |
|     | securing, and they are hereby authorized to   |           |
|     | secure for the state, either by purchase, gift  |           |
|     | or condemnation, not more than 4,000 acres of   |           |
|     | land in the foregoing described townships, in addition to the lands of the St. Louis River      |           |
|     | Water Power Company above referred to and   |           |
|     | contiguous thereto, all of which lands when so  |           |
|     | acquired shall forever be dedicated to public   |           |
|     | use and suitably improved and maintained as   | •         |
|     | a public park to be known as "The Jay Cooke   |           |
|     | State Park," the supervision and control of   |           |
|     | which park shall be vested in such state officer  |           |

or department as shall have charge of the public lands of the state.

Sec. 39. Miscellaneous societies and associations.

Sibley House Association, for maintenance of 1. Sibley House .....

Minnesota department G. A. R. maintenance of 2.headquarters ......

Ladies of the G. A. R. caring for veterans of civil 3. war, their wives and widows at the Anoka cottage .........

4. Minnesota State Historical Society, for mainten-

State Agricultural Society, repairs to buildings, 5. available April 1, 1915.....

State Agricultural Society, repairs to buildings, 6. available April 1, 1916......

County and district agricultural societies, to aid 7. them pursuant to the provisions of Section 3098 R. L. 1905, and acts amendatory thereof to be paid out for premiums on exhibits only to county and district agricultural fairs held during the year last preceding.....

8. Poultry associations, to aid in the payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry by the following societies: Cannon Valley Agricultural & Poultry Association; Pine County Poultry Association; Chisago County Poultry Association; Grant County Poultry Association of Herman; Plainview Poultry Association; The Minnesota State Poultry Association; The Northern Minnesota Poultry Association; The Poultry Association; Southeastern Minnesota Poultry Association; The Douglas County Poultry Association; The Kandiyohi County Poultry Association; The Lake County Poultry Association; The Winona County Poultry Association; The Mower County Poultry Association; The Renville County Poultry Association; The Range Poultry Association; The Cokato Poultry Association of Cokato, Minn.; The McLeod County Poultry Association; The Southern Minnesota Poultry & Fanciers Association of Albert Lea; The Cannon Valley Poultry Association of Faribault: The Central Minnesota Poultry Association of St. Cloud, Minnesota; The Boys and Girls Agricultural Fair and Poultry Association of Oak Center, \$600.00

1,000.00

3,500.00

20,000.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

85,000.00

|           | Minn.; The Chippewa County Poultry Association of Montevideo; The Otter Tail County Poultry Association; The Southwestern Minnesota Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Windom, Minnesota; Jackson County Poultry Association, Lakefield, Minnesota; Houston County Poultry Association; Fillmore County Poultry Association | 15,000.00        |
|-----------|---|------------------|
| 9.<br>10. | Minnesota Live Stock Breeders Association, for aid  | 2,000.00         |
|           | ports and information of the work of the society  | 4,000.00         |
| 11.       | State Horticultural Society, aid  | 6,500.00         |
|           | Sec. 40. Miscellaneous funds.   | -,-              |
| 1.        | Farmers institutes, maintenance   | \$23,000.00      |
| 2.        | County Agricultural agents, to be paid out pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 376, G. L.   | ,,-              |
|           | 1913, and acts amendatory thereof   | 15,000.00        |
| 3.        | Horse thief bounties  | 2,000.00         |
| 4.        | Wolf bounties, available for year ending July   |                  |
|           | 31, 1915  | 20,000.00        |
| 5.        | Wolf bounties   | 10,000.00        |
| 6.        | Drainage assessments on state lands, available  |                  |
|           | for the year ending July 31, 1915   | 300.00           |
| 7.        | Drainage assessments on state lands   | 22,500.00        |
| 8.        | State insurance fund, available for year ending   | <b>FA 600 00</b> |
| ^         | July 31, 1916   | 50,000.00        |
| 9.        | State insurance fund, available for the year end-   | #E 000 00        |
|           | ing July 31, 1917   | 75,000.00        |
|           |   |                  |

| [Chap.                        |
|-------------------------------|
| 80,000.00                     |
| 50,000.00                     |
| 2,364.68<br>10,000.00         |
| 100.00<br>35,000.00<br>400.00 |
| 7,500,00                      |

## SESSION LAWS

520

|     | <u>-</u>   |                       |
|-----|--|-----------------------|
| 10. | For inheritance tax payments to counties available for the year ending July 31, 1916   | 80,000.00             |
| 11. | For inheritance payments to counties, available  | 00,000.00             |
|     | for the year ending July 31, 1917  | 50,000.00             |
| 12. | For vessel tonnage tax, available for the year   | 0 604 00              |
|     | _ ending July 31, 1915   | 2,364.68              |
| 13. | For vessel tonnage tax   | 10,000.00             |
| 14. | For payment of county treasurers' fees for public land collections   | 100.00                |
| 15. | For aid to fire departments, as provided by law  | 135,000,00            |
| 16. | Fees to registers and receivers, U.S. Land Offices   | 400,00                |
| 17. | For burial of soldiers and sailors and markers   |                       |
| •   | for their graves, as provided by law   | 7,500.00              |
| 18. | For mileage and per diem of sheriffs for convey-   |                       |
|     | ing prisoners to State Prison and State Re-  |                       |
|     | formatory, as provided by law  | 11,500.00             |
| 19. | For publishing laws in the legal newspapers of   |                       |
|     | the state, available for the year ending July  |                       |
|     | 31, 1915   | 40,000.00             |
| 20. | For compensation of members of the legislature   | 100,000,00            |
| 0.1 | available for the year ending July 31, 1917  | 196,000.00            |
| 21. | For purchase of Minnesota reports, as provided   | 9.900.00              |
|     | by law   | 3;200.00              |
|     | Sec. 41. Miscellaneous refundments.  |                       |
| 1.  | For refundment to municipalities of the Inebriate  |                       |
|     | Hospital tax paid on cancelled liquor licenses,  |                       |
|     | as follows, available for the year ending July   |                       |
|     | 31, 1915:  | 401 OF                |
|     | Village of Deer River  | $\$21.25 \\ 26.83$    |
|     | Village of Ellendale   | 20.33<br>13.21        |
|     | Village of Kasota Village of Rush City   | $\frac{13.21}{28.91}$ |
|     | Village of Walker  | 53.38                 |
|     | City of Brainerd   | 9.29                  |
|     | City of Ely  | 6.03                  |
|     | City of Glenwood   | 6.66                  |
|     | City of Madison  | 17.50                 |
|     | City of Marshall   | 92.35                 |
|     | City of Minneapolis  | 106.34                |
|     | City of Two Harbors  | 46.34                 |
|     | County of Itasca   | 8.26                  |
|     | County of St. Louis  | 10.00                 |
| 2.  | For refundment of excess taxes per order of Min-   | -                     |
|     | nesota tax commission, available for the year  |                       |
|     | ending July 31, 1915, as follows:  |                       |
|     | AND A TRANSPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT | 070.04                |
|     | Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Ry. Co.,<br>Chicago, Great Western R. R. Co   | 358.31<br>116.50      |

| Chicago, Great Western R. R. Co  | 112.04<br>15.84<br>20.63<br>10.73<br>118.54<br>34,849.95 |
|--|--|
| 3. For the purpose of reimbursing the following churches and associations to the extent of \$50.00 each, the same being the fee which the said church or association paid into the state treasury under the ruling of the attorney general's office under date of July 6, 1911, and which ruling was reversed by a decision of the supreme court in the case of Scherping vs. Julius A. Schmahl, secretary of state, available for the year ending July 31, 1915 | 900.00   |
| Blessed Virgin of Assumption Church, Mc- Kinley. Church of St. Joachim of Plainview. Church of St. Mary, of New Ulm. Church of the Immaculate Conception of Pine City. Church of St. Ambrose of St. Paul.  |  |
| Church of Holy Name of Vesta. Church of the Sacred Heart, Robbinsdale. Memorial Day Association. St. Paul Lutheran Hospital Association. St. Andrew Hospital Association of the Ger-   |  |
| man Lutheran Church.  Minneapolis Fresh Air Fund and Outing Association.  Chisholm Finnish Public Home Association.  | ·  |
| Talmud Tora, which was incorporated as the Minneapolis Hebrew Free School Kennesseth Israel on April 4, 1912, the name being changed on December 31, 1913. Stillwater Club.  |  |
| 4. For refundment of re-assessment expenses over-<br>paid as per order of the Minnesota tax commis-<br>sion, available for the year ending July 31,<br>1915, as follows:   |  |

| 522       | SESSION LAWS  | [Chap.             |
|-----------|---|--------------------|
| 5.        | Wabasha county  | \$49.65<br>34.76   |
| 6.        | ending July 31, 1915  For refundment of overpayment of inheritance  | 620.10             |
| _         | taxes in estate of Emma Remmetter, deceased, per findings of Ramsey county probate court dated May 18, 1914   | 575,5 <del>4</del> |
| 7.        | For refundment of overpayment of interest on<br>the inheritance taxes in the estate of General<br>Sir Reginald Ramsey Gipps, G. C. B. of Eng-<br>land, as recommended by the attorney general,<br>under date of January 8, 1915, available for    |                    |
| 8.        | the year ending July 31, 1915   | 11.83              |
|           | findings of the probate court of Goodhue county, dated February 15, 1915, available for the year ending July 31, 1915   | 99.48              |
|           | Sec. 42. Miscellaneous appropriations.  |                    |
| <b>1.</b> | For the purpose of assisting in the construction<br>of what is known as the Snelling-Como Ave.<br>West sewer system in the City of St. Paul, ad-<br>jacent to the State Fair grounds and the State<br>Experimental farm, available for the fiscal |                    |
| 2.        | year ending July 31, 1916   | \$15,000.00        |
| ٠         | Experimental farm, available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1917   | \$15,000.00        |

ciety and at the said State Experimental

3. To pay the proper and necessary expenses of the Lake Superior and Mississippi Canal Commission duly appointed by joint resolution memorializing congress in favor of a canal connecting Lake Superior with the Mississippi river via the Brule and St. Croix river, and providing for the appointment of a commission to promote the construction thereof and to act in conjunction with the commission appointed by other states, approved March 31, 1913, in addition to the unexpended balance to the credit of said commission appropriated by sub-section 3, Section 15, Chapter 583, G. L. 1913, which said balance is re-appropriated for said purposes available immediately.....

The governor is authorized to appoint two additional members of said commission and said commission is authorized to use the sum of \$1,000.00 of said amount for the purpose of securing further data by making surveys and taking levels.

4. To pay the Chisago County Agricultural Society on account of cash premiums paid by said society to exhibitors at a fair held at Rush City, Minnesota, Sept. 16, 17, 18, 1914, available for the year ending July 31, 1915.....

5. For a monument in each of the national cemeteries at Little Rock, Arkansas; Memphis, Tennessee, and Andersonville, Georgia, in memory of the Minnesota officers and soldiers of the Civil War there buried, to be erected by the commission appointed by Chapter 282 of the Laws of Minnesota of 1913.......

And in addition thereto, six thousand four hundred two and 77/100 (\$6,402.77) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, being the unexpended portion of twenty-five thousand (\$25,000.00) dollars that was appropriated on account of the Gettysburg fiftieth anniversary by Chapter 297 of the Laws of Minnesota 1913, to be available immediately. The appropriation of money from the state treasury made by Chap. 297, Laws 1913, so far as the same remains unexpended is hereby cancelled and repealed.

\$1,500.00

1.124.89

\$10,000.00

6. For the removal of the remains of twenty-three victims of the great Hinckley Fire of Sept. 1st, 1894, from the NE¼ Sec. 21, Twp. 40, R. 22, where they are now interred, to the Brookpark cemetery in the town of Brookpark in Pine county, and for the erection of a monument in said cemetery in commemoration of said victims

\$1,500.00

P. A. Nelson, M. G. Scofield, A. E. Eddy, B. J. Kelsey and A. K. Parsons of Brookpark are hereby appointed a commission to have charge of the work. They shall serve without pay but shall be allowed actual expenses. said commission shall make a full and complete report of its work to the governor. which report shall include an itemized statement of all the expenses incurred and shall be verified by a majority of the members of said commission. Upon approval of said report by the governor and by the state auditor, such expenses shall be paid by the state treasurer upon the warrants of the state auditor drawn to the order of the person or persons shown by said report to be entitled to receive the same. The expenses of said commission shall not exceed the sum of \$25.00.

7. For acquiring a site, not more than ten feet square, and erecting a granite monument thereon in Flora township, Renville county, Minnesota, to commemorate the murder of Johann Schwandt and certain members of his family and household, during the Sioux outbreak in 1862.....

200.00

Provided, that a commissioner who is a resident of Renville county, to be appointed by the secretary of state, shall personally contract for and supervise the work of erection of the monument, that he shall have the same properly inscribed and shall submit to the secretary of state an itemized statement of all necessary expenses incurred in the work, the same to be paid upon approval of the secretary of state. The expenses of said commissioner shall not exceed the sum of \$25.00.

Sec. 43. Governor, auditor and treasurer to borrow funds when necessary.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of

appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1917, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 24, 1915.

## CHAPTER 375-H. F. No. 1177.

An Act to appropriate moncy for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1916 and July 31, 1917.

| Sec. 2. | State | university. |
|---------|-------|-------------|
|---------|-------|-------------|

|             | Sec. B. Beate and order                           |              |
|-------------|---|--------------|
| 1.          | For maintenance                                   | \$550,000.00 |
| 2.          | For fuel  | 90,000.00    |
| 3.          | Law library                                       | 5,000.00     |
| 4.          | General library                                   | 15,000.00    |
| 5.          | General repairs, betterments and alterations      | 30,000.00    |
| 6.          | University hospital support                       | 85,000.00    |
| 7.          | Research and publication                          | 10,000.00    |
| 8.          | Scientific books and apparatus                    | 20,000.00    |
| 9.          | Physical education and public health              | 5,000.00     |
| 10.         | University high school                            | 5,000.00     |
| 11.         | Summer sessions                                   | 3,500.00     |
| <b>12.</b>  | Mines experiment station                          | 10,000.00    |
| 13.         | Geological survey                                 | 8,250.00     |
| 1.4.        | University extension                              | 25,000.00    |
| <b>15</b> . | Remodeling library building, available for the    |              |
|             | year ending July 31, 1916                         | 10,000.00    |
| 16.         | Enlarging heating plant and lining tunnel, avail- |              |
|             | able for the year ending July 31, 1916            | 55,000.00    |